
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Committee Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
24 June 2014 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Area 2 Planning Committee to be held 
in the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Wednesday, 2nd July, 
2014 commencing at 7.30 pm. Deposited plans will be available for Members' inspection 
for half an hour before the start of the meeting. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
JULIE BEILBY 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 

 
 
 PART 1 - PUBLIC 

 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 
3. Minutes  
 

5 - 8 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of Area 2 Planning 
Committee held on 28 May 2014  
 

 Decisions to be taken by the Committee 
 

4. Development Control  
 

9 - 12 

 Introduction and Glossary  
 

5. TM/14/01293/OA - The Paddock and Fairmeadow, Basted 
Lane, Crouch  

 

13 - 30 

6. TM/11/03020/OA - Phase 3 Platt Industrial Estate, Maidstone 
Road, Platt  

 

31 - 42 

7. TM/14/02109/CR3 - Proposed School Site, Leybourne Chase, 
Leybourne  

 

43 - 46 

8. TM/14/01929/CR3 - Land at 30 Gibson Drive, Kings Hill  
 

47 - 50 

9. Urgent Items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.  
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

10. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.  
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

11. Urgent Items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.  
 



 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Cllr Mrs F A Kemp (Chairman) 

Cllr Mrs E M Holland (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Cllr Mrs J A Anderson 

Cllr M A C Balfour 
Cllr C Brown 
Cllr F R D Chartres 
Cllr M A Coffin 
Cllr S R J Jessel 
Cllr Mrs S Luck 
Cllr B J Luker 
 

Cllr Mrs S Murray 
Cllr T J Robins 
Cllr H S Rogers 
Cllr A G Sayer 
Cllr Miss J L Sergison 
Cllr Miss S O Shrubsole 
Cllr M Taylor 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 28th May, 2014 
 

Present: Cllr Mrs F A Kemp (Chairman), Cllr Mrs E M Holland (Vice- Chairman), 
Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, Cllr M A C Balfour, Cllr C Brown, 
Cllr F R D Chartres, Cllr M A Coffin, Cllr S R J Jessel, Cllr Mrs S Luck, 
Cllr B J Luker, Cllr Mrs S Murray, Cllr T J Robins, Cllr H S Rogers, 
Cllr A G Sayer, Cllr Miss J L Sergison and Cllr M Taylor 
 

 Councillor N J Heslop was also present pursuant to Council Procedure 
Rule No 15.21. 
 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor  
Miss S  O Shrubsole 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

AP2 14/21 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 

AP2 14/22 
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 2 Planning 
Committee held on 16 April 2014 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 

CONSTITUTION 
 

AP2 14/23 
  

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND SUPPLEMENTARY REPORTS  
 
Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting.   

Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.   

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 28 May 2014 
 
 

 
 

AP2 14/24 
  

TM/13/03598/FL - 1 MILL COTTAGES, PLATT  
 
Erection of one 3 bedroom (attached) dwelling with shared access and 
parking and two storey extension to existing house at 1 Mill Cottages, 
Maidstone Road, Platt.   

Careful consideration was given to the application and Members asked 
that their serious concerns regarding the junction between the access 
point and the A25 were recorded.  

RESOLVED: That the application be REFUSED for the following reason:  

(1)     The proposed access arrangement to the new dwelling would be 
likely to result in additional hazards to safety on the private track 
which is also used by children and visitors to the King Georges 
Playing Field and the allotments.  The proposal will increase vehicle 
movements, including reversing movements and manoeuvring, on a 
long narrow track with limited opportunity for vehicles to pass each 
other and no provision for pedestrian separation.  Therefore the 
proposal does not positively enhance the safety of the area and is 
contrary to Policy CP24 of the Tonbridge and Malling Borough Core 
Strategy 2007.  

[Speaker: Mr T Bonser, Plaxtol Parish Council and Mr S Hiscocks, 
agent] 

AP2 14/25 
  

TM/13/03625/FL - CEDAR BUNGALOW, TROTTISCLIFFE  
 
Demolition of Cedar Bungalow and outbuildings and erection of 3 
terraced dwellings, landscaping and car park at Cedar Bungalow, 
Church Lane, Trottiscliffe.   

RESOLVED: That the application be REFUSED for the following 
reason:  

(1)     The proposal due to its overall mass, bulk and proximity to the flank 
boundary has an overbearing impact on 2 Trosley House Cottages, 
detrimental to its outlook and residential amenities.  The proposal is 
contrary to Policies CP1 and CP24 of the Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Core Strategy 2007 and paragraph 17 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework 2012.  

[Speakers: Mrs Hunt and Mr Smeddle, Members of the public and  Mr N 
Brandreth, agent] 

AP2 14/26 
  

CHAIRMANS ANNOUNCEMENT  
 
The Chairman advised the Committee that this meeting was the last one 
that the Development Control Manager (Mr Neil Hewett) would attend 
before his retirement.  Members thanked Mr Hewett for his valuable 

Page 6



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 28 May 2014 
 
 

 
 

contribution to Planning Services and the Borough Council and wished 
him well for the future.  

AP2 14/27 
  

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.48 pm 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEES 

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing & Environmental Health 

Part I – Public 

Section A – For Decision 

 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 

In accordance with the Local Government Access to Information Act 1985 and the Local 

Government Act 1972 (as amended), copies of background papers, including 

representations in respect of applications to be determined at the meeting, are available 

for inspection at Planning Services, Gibson Building, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill from 08.30 

hrs until 17.00 hrs on the five working days which precede the date of this meeting. 

 

Members are invited to inspect the full text of representations received prior to the 

commencement of the meeting. 

 

Local residents’ consultations and responses are set out in an abbreviated format 

meaning: (number of
[...]
 Outline Application: Demolition of existing dwelling and annexe 

(The Paddock) and erection of 3 detached houses. Demolition 
of existing garage (Fairmeadow) and formation of new access 
drive to Basted Lane 

Location: The Paddock and Fairmeadow Basted Lane Crouch 
Sevenoaks Kent TN15 8PZ  

Applicant: Brookworth Homes Ltd 
 
 

1. Description: 

1.1 This outline application seeks permission for the demolition of an existing 

dwellinghouse and residential annexe at The Paddock and the garage to the side 

of Fairmeadow. A new access drive is proposed from Basted Lane leading 

northwards into the main body of the application site (the grounds of The 

Paddock), which is proposed to accommodate 3 detached houses arranged in a 

general ‘semi-circle’ shape around a central turning head. The application seeks 

outline planning permission with the proposed access arrangements and the 

siting/layout of the houses to be determined at this (outline) stage. Appearance, 

scale and landscaping are to be treated as Reserved Matters. 

1.2 The proposed houses would be detached two storey dwellings each with an 

attached double garage. The existing access drive to the east of the site would be 

stopped up in relation to the application site, although it would continue to serve 

other existing dwellings in the vicinity. 

1.3 Although a matter for subsequent approval, an indicative elevation and street 

scene view of the dwellings has been provided at this stage. The outline 

application is accompanied by a Transport Assessment, Extended Phase 1 

Habitat Survey, Arboricultural Assessment and a Drainage Statement.   

1.4 The application includes an offer of a commuted sum in order to comply with the 

terms of TMBCS Policy CP17. The application documents detail that it is 

considered to be inappropriate for affordable housing to be provided on the 

application site given the nature and form of the scheme and surrounding 

development. It is also suggested that it m
[...]
h an attached single storey double garage on its eastern side. The land to the 

eastern side of Fairmeadow, which is currently occupied by the double garage that 

would be demolished, is proposed to provide a new access road into the grounds 

of The Paddock (i.e. the development site for the new houses) behind.  

3.5 The application site is located within the defined rural settlement confines of 

Crouch (referred to as being an ‘Other Rural Settlement’ under TMBCS 2007 

Policy CP13). A Public Right of Way (MR304) runs just outside the northern 

boundary of the grounds of The Paddock, providing a footpath link between 

Basted Lane and Long Mill Lane. 

4. Planning History: 

TM/53/10241/OLD Grant with conditions 27 August 1953 

Outline Application for Development Layout. 

   

Page 14



Area 2 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  2 July 2014 
 

TM/64/10956/OLD Grant with conditions 17 June 1964 

Outline application for one dwelling. 

   

TM/67/10831/OLD Grant with conditions 20 March 1967 

A bungalow. 

   

TM/03/03024/FL Grant With Conditions 3 November 2003 

Construction of garage and workshop with hobbies room at first floor level. 

   

TM/08/00467/FL Refuse 
Appeal dismissed 

30 June 2008 
13 February 2009 

Change of use of building from residential annexe to residential dwelling (C3). 

   

TM/13/03321/OA Refuse 24 December 2013 

Outline Application: Demolition of existing dwelling and annexe (The Paddock) 
and erection of 5 detached houses. Demolition of existing garage (Fairmeadow) 
and formation of new access drive to Basted Lane. 

 
5. Consultees: 

5.1 Platt PC: Object to this application for the reasons summarised below: 

• Our comments on the previously refused application (TM/13/03321/OA) still 

apply, namely, the over development of the site, the impact on its rural 

location, more traffic movements, access and its inability to enhance the area; 

• There is no evidence that the scheme meets the housing needs of the area;
[...]
ding space to the front of each of the three new dwellings will provide 

sufficient off-street parking space to meet the requirements of KDGIGN3 criteria 

for parking, as adopted by this Council. In accordance with Paragraph 32 of the 

NPPF and in light of the above considerations, I am satisfied that the residual 

cumulative transport impacts of the development are not severe and therefore 

there are no overriding or justifiable grounds to refuse the proposals on transport 

grounds. 

6.16 The applicant has indicated a commitment to provide a commuted sum, through a 

S106 Obligation, towards off-site Affordable Housing to meet with the Council’s 

requirements under TMBCS Policy CP17. Whilst negotiations on the actual 

contribution are still ongoing, subject to the resolution of an acceptable 

contribution and the provision of an acceptable S106 Obligation (bearing in mind 

the requirement of NPPF that developments contributions are unacceptable if they 

threaten the viability of development schemes) prior to planning permission being 

granted, I am satisfied that this previous reason for refusal has been overcome.  

6.17 Whilst landscaping details are not specifically included as part of this outline 

application, an arboricultural assessment submitted with the application details 

that a vast number of trees and hedgerow on the perimeters of the application site 

are capable of being retained as part of the development. Additional landscape 

planting, together with appropriately considered boundary treatments (including 

either brick walls and/or timber fences) would be required at a later stage should 

the scheme be accepted and would overall help to reduce any overlooking or 

amenity concerns from surrounding residential dwellings.  

6.18 Nevertheless, concerns have been raised over the removal of a Walnut tree near 

the current entrance to The Paddock. This tree is located in what would be the 

rear garden of Plot 3, situated between the
[...]
England (following 

any successful grant of planning permission) for the demolition of the annexe. I  

 

Page 23



Area 2 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  2 July 2014 
 

consider that, subject to the adherence of the recommendations of this Survey, the 

proposed scheme is acceptable in ecological terms and accords with the general 

requirements set out in paragraph 118 of the NPPF.   

6.23 In light of the above considerations, I consider that the scheme as now proposed 

has overcome the previous reasons for refusal, resulting in a scheme which would 

be acceptable in the context of this rural settlement and would respect the site and 

its surroundings. I therefore recommend that outline planning permission be 

granted, subject to a S106 Obligation being completed as identified above and 

subject to conditions. 

7. Recommendation: 

7.1 Grant Planning Permission in accordance with the following submitted details: 

Transport Statement dated 11.04.2014, Drawing 130313-01 dated 11.04.2014, 

Site Plan  14021/SK04  dated 11.04.2014, Location Plan  14021/S101  dated 

08.04.2014, Proposed Elevations  14021/SK03  dated 08.04.2014, Site Plan  

14021/SK05  dated 08.04.2014, Arboricultural Survey dated 08.04.2014, Bat 

Survey dated 08.04.2014, Design and Access Statement dated 08.04.2014, 

Energy Statement dated 08.04.2014, Planning Statement dated 08.04.2014, 

Drainage Statement dated 08.04.2014, Drawing  130313-TK10 A dated 

11.04.2014, Drawing 130313-TK11 dated 11.04.2014, Topographical Survey 01 

dated 08.04.2014; and 

7.2 Subject to the provision of an agreed commuted sum under a S106 Obligation to 

secure the Council’s requirements for an appropriate contribution towards 

affordable housing, in accordance with the Tonbridge and Malling Borough Core 

Strategy 2007 Policy CP17; and  

7.3 Subject to the following conditions: 

1. Approval of details of the appearance of the development, the landscaping of the 
site, and the scale of the development (hereinafter called the “reserved matters”) 
shall be obtained from the Local Planning Authority.   

  
 Reason: No such approval has been given. 
 

2. Application for approval of the reserved matters shall be made to the Local 
Planning Authority before the expiration of three years from the date of this 
permission. 

  
 Reason: In pursuance of Section 92(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 

1990. 
 

3. The development hereby permitted shall be begun either before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission, or before the expiration of two years 
from the date of approval of the last of the reserved matters to be approved, 
whichever is the later. 

Page 24



Area 2 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  2 July 2014 
 

 
Reason: In pursuance of Section 92(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990. 
 

4. The details submitted in pursuance to condition 1 shall be accompanied by 
details and samples of materials to be used externally and the development shall 
be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 

  
 Reason: To ensure that the development does not harm the character and 

appearance of the existing building or the visual amenity of the locality. 
 

5. The details submitted in pursuance to condition 1 shall be accompanied by a 
contoured site plan and full details of the slab levels at which the buildings are to 
be constructed and the development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details.  
 
Reason: To enable the Local Planning Authority to adequately assess the impact 
of the development on visual and/or residential amenities.  

 
6. The details submitted in pursuance to condition 1 shall be accompanied by a 

scheme of landscaping and boundary treatment.  All planting, seeding and turfing 
comprised in the approved scheme of landscaping shall be implemented during 
the first planting season following occupation of the buildings or the completion of 
the development, whicheve
[...]
ent without provision of adequate accommodation for the 
parking of vehicles is likely to lead to hazardous on-street parking and to deal 
with surface water drainage. 

 
11. The details submitted in pursuance to condition 1 shall be accompanied by a 

scheme for the storage and screening of refuse. The approved scheme shall be 
implemented before the development is occupied and shall be retained at all 
times thereafter. 

Page 26



Area 2 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  2 July 2014 
 

 
Reason: To facilitate the collection of refuse and preserve visual amenity. 

 
12. The details submitted in pursuance to condition 1 shall be accompanied by a 

scheme for the boundary treatments of each of the new dwellings. The approved 
boundary treatments shall be implemented before the development is occupied 
and shall be retained thereafter. 
 
Reason: To retain and enhance the character of the locality. 

 
13. The details submitted in pursuance to condition 1 shall be accompanied by a 

scheme of external lighting to serve the development. The development shall 
thereafter be carried out in accordance with the approved scheme. 
 
Reason: In the interests of visual and residential amenity. 

 
14. The details submitted in pursuance to condition 1 shall be accompanied by a 

scheme for the disposal of foul and surface water drainage. Thereafter, the 
approved scheme shall be implemented before the development is occupies and 
shall be retained thereafter.  
 
Reason: In the interests of pollution prevention. 

 
15. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 

Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any Order amending, revoking and re-
enacting that Order) no development shall be carried out within Class A, of Part 1 
of Schedule 2 of that Order unless planning permission has been granted on an 
application relating thereto. 
 
Reason: In order to regulate and control further development on this site. 
 

16. The first set of details 
[...]
ials or waste generated during 
any of the construction phases) or the surface disturbed. There must be no 
encroachment on the current width, at any time now or in the future and no furniture 
or fixtures may be erected on or across the Public Right of Way without consent. 

 
4. The proposed development is within a road which does not have a formal street 

numbering and, if built, the new property/ies will require new name(s), which are 
required to be approved by the Borough Council, and post codes.  To discuss 
suitable house names you are asked to write to Street Naming & Numbering, 
Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council, Gibson Building, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill, 
West Malling, Kent, ME19 4LZ or to e-mail to addresses@tmbc.gov.uk.  To avoid 
difficulties for first occupiers, you are advised to do this as soon as possible and, in 
any event, not less than one month before the new properties are ready for 
occupation. 

 
Contact: Julian Moat 

 
 

Page 28



Area 2 Planning Committee  
 
 
   

Part 1 Public  2 July 2014 

TM/14/01293/OA 
 
The Paddock And Fairmeadow Basted Lane Crouch Sevenoaks Kent TN15 8PZ 
 

Outline Application: Demolition of existing dwelling and annexe (The Paddock) and 
erection of 3 detached houses. Demolition of existing garage (Fairmeadow) and 
formation of new access drive to Basted Lane 
 
For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2012. 
 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 2 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  2 July 2014 
 

 
Platt 561956 157554 5 February 2014 TM/11/03020/OA 
Borough Green And 
Long Mill 
 
Proposal: Outline Application: Proposed new industrial building, 

associated works plus highway amendments to the T Junction 
of the access road and A25 Maidstone Road. Landscaping 
details to be reserved 

Location: Phase 3 Platt Industrial Estate Maidstone Road Platt 
Se
[...]
.  Due to the 

intended use of the proposed development, I do not consider the noise impact 

from the railway line to be harmful.   

6.27 Policy M1 also requires any development on the site to minimise any potential 

conflict with mineral operations within the vicinity (i.e. noise and dust).  The 

proposal is not, in my opinion, likely to result in conflict with the existing mineral 

workings in the area, in terms of noise and dust.  As mentioned the proposed use 

is light industrial and storage.  The associated traffic movements would represent 

a 2.2% increase above existing use of the access road, as discussed above, and 

the noise impact of this is to be discussed in a future supplementary report.   

7. Recommendation:  

7.1 The Recommendation and analysis of the final aspects of the noise study will be 

set out in a supplementary report.  

Contact:  Holly Pitcher 

Page 40



Area 2 Planning Committee  
 
 
   

Part 1 Public  2 July 2014 

TM/11/03020/OA 
 
Phase 3 Platt Industrial Estate Maidstone Road Platt Sevenoaks Kent 
TN15 8JL 
 

Outline Application: Proposed new industrial building, associated works plus highway 
amendments to the T Junction of the access road and A25 Maidstone Road. 
Landscaping details to be reserved 
 
For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2012. 
 

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 2 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  2 July 2014 
 

 
Leybourne 567910 159021 12 June 2014 TM/14/02109/CR3 
West Malling And 
Leybourne 
 
Proposal: Regulation 3 consultation for erection of a new school together 

with new car parking and associated playing field landscaping 
(KCC ref: KCC/TM/0173/2014) 

Location: Proposed School Site Leybourne Chase Leybourne West 
Malling Kent   

Applicant: KCC Property And Infrastructure Support 
 
 

1. Description: 

1.1 Members will be aware of the Kent Basic Needs Programme for schools that is 

partly funded by the Department of Education in the form of basic need capital 

grant and a separate “Targeted Basic Need” programme. The provision of 

“Targeted” monies by Government is an indication that there are specific existing 

localised needs to be met 

1.2 As a result, KCC is proposing a new primary school at Leybourne Chase which, in 

order to benefit from the grant, needs to be open to receive reception classes by 

September 2015. This will make provision both for the “Targeted” need and also 

the emerging need derived from the Leybourne Chase development itself.  

1.3 This ambitious timetable, set by Government, means that the planning application 

is likely to be dealt with promptly by KCC, which is the determining authority. 

1.4 Therefore the application needs to be reported to this Area 2 Committee and the 

full report will be circulated as soon as possible. 

Contact: Marion Geary 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 2 Planning Committee  
 
 
   

Part 1 Public  2 July 2014 

TM/14/02109/CR3 
 
Proposed School Site Leybourne Chase Leybourne West Malling Kent  
 
Regulation 3 consultation for erection of a new school together with new car parking 
and associated playing field landscaping 
 
For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2012. 
 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 2 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  2 July 2014 
 

 
Kings Hill 567360 155580 2 June 2014 TM/14/01929/CR3 
Kings Hill 
 
Proposal: Regulation 3 consultation for demolition of existing KCC 

commercial services building (see application reference 
13/01535/OAEA and 14/01174/DEN); Construction of new 
access road between Gibson Drive and spur off Tower View 
(approved under KCC/TM/0386/2013); Construction of new 
two-storey, three-form entry primary school and associated 
vehicle and pedestrian access, car park and landscaping (KCC 
ref: KCC/TM/0149/2014) 

Location: Land At 30 Gibson Drive Kings Hill West Malling Kent ME19 
4QG  

Applicant: Kent County Council Education Department 
 
 

1. Description: 

1.1 Members will be aware of the Kent Basic Needs Programme for schools that is 

partly funded by the Department of Education in the form of basic need capital 

grant and a separate “Targeted Basic Need” programme. The provision of 

“Targeted” monies by Government is an indication that there are specific existing 

localised needs to be met 

1.2 As a result, KCC is proposing a new primary school at Kings Hill which, in order to 

benefit from the grant, needs to be open to receive reception classes by 

September 2015. This will make provision both for the “Targeted” need and also 

the emerging need derived from the unbuilt elements of new residential 

development itself.  

1.3 This ambitious timetable, set by Government, means that the planning application 

is likely to be dealt with promptly by KCC, which is the determining authority. 

1.4 Therefore the application needs to be reported to this Area 2 Committee and the 

full report will be circulated as soon as possible. 

Contact: Marion Geary 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 47

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 2 Planning Committee  
 
 
   

Part 1 Public  2 July 2014 

TM/14/01929/CR3 
 
Land At 30 Gibson Drive Kings Hill West Malling Kent ME19 4QG 
 

Regulation 3 consultation for demolition of existing KCC commercial services building 
(see application reference 13/01535/OAEA and 14/01174/DEN); Construction of new 
access road between Gibson Drive and spur off Tower View (approved under 
KCC/TM/0386/2013); Construction of new two-storey, three-form entry primary school 
and associated vehicle and pedestrian access, car park and landscaping (KCC ref: 
KCC/TM/0149/2014) 
 
For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2012. 
 

 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Development Control
	5 TM/14/01293/OA - The Paddock and Fairmeadow, Basted Lane, Crouch
	Map

	6 TM/11/03020/OA - Phase 3 Platt Industrial Estate, Maidstone Road, Platt
	Map

	7 TM/14/02109/CR3 - Proposed School Site, Leybourne Chase, Leybourne
	Map

	8 TM/14/01929/CR3 - Land at 30 Gibson Drive, Kings Hill
	Map




Minutes of the meeting


 

AP 1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 2nd July, 2014 
 

Present: Cllr Mrs F A Kemp (Chairman), Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, 
Cllr M A C Balfour, Cllr C Brown, Cllr F R D Chartres, Cllr M A Coffin, 
Cllr B J Luker, Cllr Mrs S Murray, Cllr T J Robins, Cllr H S Rogers, 
Cllr A G Sayer, Cllr Miss J L Sergison and Cllr M Taylor 
 

 Councillor N J Heslop was also present pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
Mrs E M Holland (Vice-Chairman), S R J Jessel, Mrs S Luck and 
Miss S O Shrubsole 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

AP2 14/28 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 
Councillor Balfour informed the Committee that as a member of the Kent 
County Council Planning Committee he would not participate in any 
discussion or vote on application numbers: 
 
- TM/14/021009/CR3 (proposed school site, Leybourne Chase, 

Leybourne) and  
- TM/14/01929/CR3 (land at 30 Gibson Drive, Kings Hill) 
 
However, he remained in the room to hear the debate and understand 
concerns raised by the Borough Council. 
 

AP2 14/29 
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 2 Planning 
Committee held on 28 May 2014 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 

CONSTITUTION 
 

AP2 14/30 
  

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND SUPPLEMENTARY REPORTS  
 
Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 2 July 2014 
 
 

 

2 

 

report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting.  
 
Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.   
 

AP2 14/31 
  

TM/14/01293/OA - THE PADDOCK AND FAIRMEADOW, BASTED 
LANE, CROUCH  
 
Outline Application: Demolition of existing dwelling and annexe (The 
Paddock) and erection of 3 detached houses. Demolition of existing 
garage (Fairmeadow) and formation of new access drive to Basted Lane 
at The Paddock and Fairmeadow Basted Lane, Crouch.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be APPROVED subject to: 
 
(1) The provision of an agreed commuted sum under a S106 

Obligation to secure the Council’s requirements for an appropriate 
contribution towards affordable housing, in accordance with the 
Tonbridge and Malling Borough Core Strategy 2007 Policy CP17;  

 
(2) The submitted details, conditions, reasons and informatives set 

out in the main report of the Director of Planning, Housing and 
Environmental Health; 

 

(3) The addition of condition: 
 

17. The details submitted in pursuance of condition 1 shall be 
accompanied by a scheme for delivery times by construction 
vehicles which should avoid times of peak usage of Basted Lane.  
The scheme shall be implemented as approved. 
 
Reason:  In the interests of amenities and reducing congestion on 
a ‘Quiet Lane’. 

 
(4) The addition of informative: 

 
5.  The applicant is reminded that the layout is hereby approved 
and the submission of the Reserved Matter of external 
appearance will be expected to generally accord with the 
illustrative elevation albeit with a varied design between the 3 
units. 

 
[Speakers:  Mrs P Darby – Platt Parish Council; Mrs P Darby (on behalf 
of local residents) Mr G Coles and Mr N Sealey – Members of the public 
and Mr P Hadley – agent] 
 



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 2 July 2014 
 
 

 

3 

 

AP2 14/32 
  

TM/11/03020/OA - PHASE 3 PLATT INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, 
MAIDSTONE ROAD, PLATT  
 
Outline Application: Proposed new industrial building, associated works 
plus highway amendments to the T Junction of the access road and A25 
Maidstone Road. Landscaping details to be reserved - Phase 3 Platt 
Industrial Estate, Maidstone Road, Platt.  
 
RESOLVED: That the application be DEFERRED for further information 
on the junction changes and implications on parking for nearby 
residents. 
 
[Speakers:  Mr T Bonser – Platt Parish Council; Mr R Hook – member of 
the public and Mr A Street and Mr Rogers – Highway consultant and 
agent respectively]  
 

AP2 14/33 
  

TM/14/02109/CR3 - PROPOSED SCHOOL SITE, LEYBOURNE 
CHASE, LEYBOURNE  
 
Regulation 3 consultation for erection of a new school together with new 
car parking and associated playing field landscaping (KCC ref: 
KCC/TM/0173/2014) at proposed school site, Leybourne Chase, 
Leybourne.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Borough Council raise no objection but Kent 
County Council should consider the points set out in paragraph 7.1 of 
the supplementary report of the Director of Planning, Housing and 
Environmental Health; subject to the following additional point: 
 
10. That there should be a review of the proposed colour and cladding 

of the school building. 
 

AP2 14/34 
  

TM/14/01929/CR3 - LAND AT 30 GIBSON DRIVE, KINGS HILL  
 
Regulation 3 consultation for demolition of existing KCC commercial 
services building (see application reference 13/01535/OAEA and 
14/01174/DEN); Construction of new access road between Gibson Drive 
and spur off Tower View (approved under KCC/TM/0386/2013); 
Construction of new two-storey, three-form entry primary school and 
associated vehicle and pedestrian access, car park and landscaping 
(KCC ref: KCC/TM/0149/2014) -  land at 30 Gibson Drive, Kings Hill.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Borough Council raise no objection but Kent 
County Council should consider the points set out in paragraph 7.1 of 
the report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health. 



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 2 July 2014 
 
 

 

4 

 

 
 

AP2 14/35 
  

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.10 pm 
 
 


